## CHAPTER 264 — S.F.No. 34

An act relating to public welfare; allowing the commissioner of public welfare to grant a variance related to certain license holders whose licenses have been previously revoked; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 245.801, Subdivision 6.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 245.801, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. An operator whose license has been revoked or not renewed because of noncompliance with applicable laws, or rules and regulations may not be granted a new license for five years following the revocation or denial of renewal except that the commissioner may grant a variance to this provision for family day care after two years following the revocation or denial of a family day care license and issue a license according to criteria established by rules adopted under section 15.0412, subdivision 5. The commissioner may grant variances immediately upon the effective date of and in accordance with the rules.

Approved May 27, 1981

## CHAPTER 265 — S.F.No. 56

An act relating to insurance; broadening the scope of mandated group accident and health coverage for ambulatory mental health services; modifying certain comprehensive health insurance benefit requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 62A.152; and 62E.06, Subdivision 1.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 62A.152, is amended to read:

# 62A.152 BENEFITS FOR AMBULATORY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES.

Subdivision 1. SCOPE. The provisions of this section shall apply (a) to all group policies or subscriber contracts which provide benefits for at least 100 certificate holders who are residents of this state or groups of which more than 90 percent are residents of this state and are issued, delivered, or renewed within this state after August 1, 1975 by accident and health insurance companies regulated under this chapter, and or by nonprofit health service plan corporations regulated under chapter 62C and (b), unless waived by the

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.